
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 4 June 2024 at 4.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the Special meeting 

 
Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

at 4.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 4 June 2024 at 4.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin and 
Noon  

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 

 
4.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 4.1   2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges 

 
 

3 - 33 

 
5.   Closure 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 June 2024

 

Tuesday, 4 June 2024 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget – 
Review of Fees and Charges 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Nicole Van Berkel, Acting 
Manager Finance & Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks Council endorsement on the proposed Fees and Charges schedule for 2024/25. The report 
follows a series of workshops with Council as part of developing the draft 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget.  

The Fees and Charges proposed reflect feedback heard from Members during workshops, combined with 
Administration’s assessment of the current internal and external operating environment facing Council and reflect 
Council’s adopted financial principle “Fees and charges reflect the cost of services provided”.  

The attachments detail each individual fee and the proposed rate for 2024/25, with specific changes of note 
highlighted in the body of the report.  

The report and links also demonstrate through recently conducted benchmarking that Council’s fees are generally 
lower or competitive with other capital cities and metropolitan councils for similar services.  

Fees and Charges are a core source of revenue for the City of Adelaide, with approximately $84 million budgeted 
for the 2024/25 financial year. Section 188 of The Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) provides the legal 
framework by which Council is delegated to set Fees and Charges, which is through by-laws or under delegation, 
noting some statutory charges are set by the State. The proposed fees and charges schedule was used as the 
basis for developing the draft 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget for public consultation.  

The breakdown of the Fees and Charges total amounts by each schedule is set out below: 
 

 $000s 

General Fees and Charges set by Council – Attachment A $4,298 

Fees and Charges set under delegation by Council – Attachment B $16,007 

Fees and Charges set by Council for the Adelaide Economic Development Agency  – 
Attachment C $399 

General Fees and Charges set by Statute – Attachment D $13,421 

Commercial Businesses Fees and Charges set Under Delegation – Attachment E $50,186 

Total $84,311 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 11 June 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 June 2024

1. Adopts the schedule of Fees and Charges set by Council for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget as 
included in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the special meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 

2. Notes the schedule of Fees and Charges set under delegation by Council for the 2024/25 Business Plan 
and Budget as included in Attachment B to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the special meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 

3. Adopts the schedule of Fees and Charges set by Council for the Adelaide Economic Development Agency 
for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget as included in Attachment C to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the 
special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 

4. Notes the schedule of General Fees and Charges set by Statute included in Attachment D to Item 4.1 on 
the Agenda for the special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 
These fees will be updated in June/July 2024 once gazetted by State Government. 

5. Notes the schedule of Commercial Business Fees and Charges set under delegation by Council for the 
2024/25 Business Plan and Budget as included in Attachment E to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the special 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 

6. Notes the base level increase of 3.25% being applied to most fees and charges, which is a reflection of 
the most recent forecast for 2024/25 CPI from South Australian Centre for Economic Studies (SACES). 

 
 

Page 4



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 June 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

Ci
[...]
eceived from South Australian Centre for Economic Studies (SACES) has listed the 
forecast CPI for 2024/25 at 3.25%. The baseline proposal of a 3.25% increase to fees and charges is in 
consideration of this CPI forecast, and an opportunity to benchmark certain fees and charges against similar 
councils. 

12. As a base position it is proposed to increase fees and charges by 3.25%. While this has formed the general 
position, variances exist for certain fees that required specific treatment, as outlined in the attachments.  

13. The AEDA schedule of fees and charges were considered and endorsed by the AEDA Board. 

14. New fees and fees reviewed include: 

14.1 A change to the fee model for public realm e-Scooters, aiming to reduce e-Scooter clutter. 

14.2 An addition to the fee model for Parklets, introducing a 75% discount to Parklets that do not have 
outdoor dining on the footpath. 

14.3 An increase in the City Works daily fee caps. 

14.4 Reinstatement of fees for initial inspections for food premises, to cover towards cost of service. 

14.5 Introduction of a fee for Local Nuisance Exemptions applications, to cover cost of service. 

Page 6



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 June 2024

14.6 Introduction of City Works minimum fee, to cover cost of service. 

14.7 Introduction of an Animal Management impound fee, to recover cost passed on by the Animal Welfare 
League. 

14.8 Introduction of an Organic Waste Dumping fee (palm trees). 

14.9 Introduction of Event labour and project management fees, to cover cost of service. 

14.10 Introduction of a Public Space, event participation fee, to cover cost of service. 

14.11 Introduction of fee for relocation, removal or installation of public infrastructure to accommodate a 
Temporary Parking Control, to cover cost of service. 

14.12 Introduction of Traffic signal data designs, fault records, intersection and subsystem configuration and 
traffic count data, to align with costs of services offered by other councils. 

 

Fees Set by the State 
15. Statutory Fees and Charges determined by an Act of Parliament or by Local Government Regulations have 

in the past been declared and gazetted after adoption of Council set fees, in late May or June each year. 
Usually, fees set by Council are adopted ahead of the Statutory Fees, which are then added to the Fees and 
Charges Schedule available for public inspection once gazetted. 

16. Ahead of expectations, these fees were recently gazetted on 16 May 2024, and have been reflected in the 
attached schedule. The financial impact of any changes, which is not material, will be updated as part of the 
Budget Review process for Quarter 1. 

 

Attachments 
17. The attachments highlight:  

17.1 Proposed 2024/25 fees along with 3 years of historical data, including the fee value change and 
percentage.  

17.2 Existing fees increased in excess of indexation either to meet the costs of providing the associated 
service or to bring fees charged in line with benchmarked rates.  

17.3 New fees added in line with appropriate legislation changes and delegations.  

17.4 Deleted fees are represented with a strikethrough. 

18. Attachment A includes proposed Fees and Charges set by Council for the 2024/25 Business Plan and 
Budget. 

19. Attachment B includes proposed Fees and Charges set under delegation (to the CEO) for the 2024/25 
Business Plan and Budget.  

20. Attachment C includes proposed Fees and Charges set by Council for Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget. 

21. Attachment D includes General Fees and Charges set by statute. These fees will be updated in June/July 
2024 once gazetted by State Government.  

22. Attachment E includes the list of Fees and Charges for Commercial Businesses set under delegation (to the 
CEO) for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget.  

23. Included in Attachment E is the disclosure of the maximum daily rate for Council’s off-street parking 
operations. This is aligned with the legislative requirement under section 188(3) whereby Council may 
provide for maximum and minimum fee charges.  

 

Next Steps  
24. The draft 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget underwent public consultation from 26 April until 19 May 2024.  

25. Feedback from this process will be reviewed and presented to Council along with proposed changes to the 
draft 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget, ahead of final endorsement. 

 

Page 7



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 4 June 2024

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – General Fees and Charges set by Council  
Attachment B – Fees and Charges set under delegation by Council  
Attachment C – Fees and Charges set by Council for the Adelaide Economic Development Agency  
Attachment D – General Fees and Charges set by Statute  
Attachment E – Commercial Businesses Fees and Charges set Under Delegation 
 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 

Page 8



Attachment A - General Fees & Charges - Set by Council
Where applicable Council will charge fees to the Crown, agencies or third parties acting on behalf of the Crown, and Utility Companies requiring agreement with Council to undertake work on Council land under common law in accordance with the fees set out in the below schedule

Fee ID Fee Description Fee 2021-22 Fee 2022-23 Fee 2023-24 
Current

Proposed Fee 
2024-25 % Variation Legislation Comments

Animal Management

Registration Fees

0433 Registration – Animal Management – Dog Registration (Non-Standard) – per animal 75.00 75.00 78.80 81.40 3.30 Dog and Cat Management Act 1995 CPI of 3.25% applied with appropriate rounding

0435 Registration – Animal Management – Dog Registration (Standard) – per animal 37.50 37.50 39.40 40.70 3.30 Dog and Cat Management Act 1995 CPI of 3.25% applied with appropriate rounding

0486 Registration – Animal Management – Dog Registration (Assistance Dog) – per animal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Dog and Cat Management Act 1995

0564 Registrat
[...]
es

2012 North Adelaide Golf Course – Membership – Replacement Membership Card Fee – per application 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 Benchmarked in line with market

2403 North Adelaide Golf Course – Membership – Direct Debit Fee – per payment 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 Benchmarked in line with market
UPark – All locations

Parking Fees

2392 Parking – Off-Street Parking (Upark) – Parking Fee – Maximum daily parking rate – per vehicle – per day 0.00 37.00 50.00 52.00 4.00 CPI of 3.25% applied with appropriate rounding

Page 3

P
age 33


	Agenda
	4.1 2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - General Fees and Charges - Set by Council
	Attachment B - Fees and Charges - Set by Delegation
	Attachment C - AEDA - Fees and Charges - Set by Council
	Attachment D - General Fees and Charges - Set by Statute
	Attachment E - Commercial Businesses Fees and Charges - Set under Delegation






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the Special meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 4 June 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 June 2024 at 4.31 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 June 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Giles, Martin and Noon 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Couros and Hou 

On Leave: 

Councillor Li 

Absent: 

Councillor Davis  
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
4 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
4.1 2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget – Review of Fees and Charges 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the schedule of Fees and Charges set by Council for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget 
as included in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the special meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 

2. Notes the schedule of Fees and Charges set under delegation by Council for the 2024/25 Business 
Plan and Budget as included in Attachment B to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the special meeting of the 
City Finance and Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 

3. Adopts the schedule of Fees and Charges set by Council for the Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget as included in Attachment C to Item 4.1 on the 
Agenda for the special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 

4. Notes the schedule of General Fees and Charges set by Statute included in Attachment D to Item 4.1 
on the Agenda for the special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 4 June 
2024. These fees will be updated in June/July 2024 once gazetted by State Government. 

5. Notes the schedule of Commercial Business Fees and Charges set under delegation by Council for the 
2024/25 Business Plan and Budget as included in Attachment E to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the 
special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 4 June 2024. 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 4 June 2024 at 4.31 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 4 June 2024

 

6. Notes the base level increase of 3.25% being applied to most fees and charges, which is a reflection of 
the most recent forecast for 2024/25 CPI from South Australian Centre for Economic Studies (SACES). 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

That the motion be put. 
Carried 

The motion was then put and carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 4.35 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


